
 

Case Mix Training Questions and Answers-October 2022 

As Related to Reimbursement 

  1. “Please clarify, if a discipline is not a part of the resident’s current care needs, (therapy not 
treating), a note is not necessary from them – unless they go into the room – correct?” 

ANSWER: A note is required for each discipline rendering services in room to the resident 
in the look-back period. Please reference O0100M in the Supportive Documentation 
Requirements. 

 

2. “If the chest x-ray does not state pneumonia but either infiltrates or pleural effusion, but has a dx 
of pneumonia on dc from hospital, and resident is receiving an antibiotic for pneumonia, how 
would that work with coding?” 

ANSWER: Pleural effusion is an entirely different diagnosis. If the chest x-ray is indicative 
for pneumonia, we will accept it. Please reference I2000 in the Supportive Documentation 
Requirements.                        

 

3. “When coding dialysis do we still need to have supportive documentation of the pre evaluation 
and post evaluation from nursing staff for every day the resident goes to dialysis in order to 
code?” 

ANSWER: A post dialysis assessment is required upon each re-entry into facility. 
Completed communication records between facility and dialysis are required with 
signatures of nurses at the facility. Please reference O0100J in the Supportive 
Documentation Requirements. 

 

4. “Could you please clarify coding PT/OT/ST individual minutes/days. If the patient has an order for 
3x/week but had at least 5 days in that look back, that the total days can’t be coded because the 
order is for 3x/week and not 5??” 

ANSWER: Please reference O0420 in the Supportive Documentation Requirements for 
distinct calendar days of therapy for coding of this item for the 7-day look back period. 

 

5. “Our restorative nurse wanted me to ask if the restorative training involved therapy to restorative 
in-service/training or all in-service/training with Certified CNAs and/or nurse aides. Please clarify 
the necessary documentation that is required?” 

ANSWER: The RAI Manual nor the Supportive Documentation Requirements dictate the 
entity required to provide training for CNAs regarding restorative nursing services. It is up 
to the facility to ensure that training from the appropriate source(s) has been obtained and 
that the staff trained are competent in their performance. Please follow your facility in-
service protocol and be prepared to present your in-service record to the Case Mix 
Reviewer, if requested. 

       

6. “So if you have one total on bath do you code total or do you have to have total across the board”    
 
ANSWER: Bathing is not a reimbursement item; therefore, it is not reviewed during the 
Case Mix Review. Please refer to the State RAI Coordinator and RAI Manual for appropriate 
coding instruction. 
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7. “Can you clarify again about the change Jan 1 of case mix auditors not accepting paper 
assessments??? I think I missed something there.” 

ANSWER: Please refer to Overall Documentation Instructions which is found in the 
Supportive Documentation Requirements Introduction.  

 

8. “What qualifies a nurse to be a “Respiratory Nurse” 

ANSWER: A trained respiratory nurse proficient in the modalities provided and one who 
has received specific training as allowed by the state Nurse Practice Act. Please reference 
O0400D2 in the Supportive Documentation Requirements.  

 

9. “What about the errata about diagnosis schizophrenia – what if an elder is admitted already on 
antipsychotic without a diagnosis? Do we also have to do this research and question the 
diagnosis?” 
 
ANSWER: Schizophrenia is not a reimbursement item; therefore, it is not reviewed during 
the Case Mix Review. Please refer to the State RAI Coordinator and RAI Manual for 
appropriate coding instruction. 

 

10. Based on the webinar presented today please would you clarify when the note regarding total 
calories/fluids received is required by MS MCD? If the resident’s nutrition is provided via a peg and 
po intake, the RD’s note addressing the calorie count is the day after the ARD due to the MDS 
question instructs coding be based on “During Entire 7 days – Performed during the entire last 7 
days”. If the note is written prior to the end of the required look back time frame, the calculation of 
calories provided is cut short and the true/accurate number would not be ascertained. MDS coding 
of K0710A3 is potentially inaccurate. 

ANSWER: If the RD note addressing calorie count is the day after the date listed as the ARD 
the note must reference the 7-day look back period. Please reference K0710A3 in the 
Supportive Documentation Requirements. 

 


